## Decision No. 17753

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation on ) the Commission's own motion of the ) reasonableness of the rates, charges, ) practices, contracts, rules, regulations, ) schedules and conditions of service, or ) any of them, of E. L. McCAPES, operating ) a public utility water system in the Town) of Raymond, Madera County, California. )

Q. MAL

Case No. 2277.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND JUDGMENT

This Commission, by its Decision No. 17696, rendered in the above-entitled case No. 2277, under date of December 2, 1926, adjudged and decreed E. L. McCapes to be guilty of a willful contempt of this Commission in disobeying its order made in said matter on the first day of October, 1926 (Railroad Commission Decision No. 17408) by failing and refusing to re-establish the public utility domestic water service to T. M. Nicholas, one of his consumers on his water system in the Town of Raymond, Madera County, California.

In said Decision No. 17696 it was ordered and decreed that for his contempt of the Railroad Commission, as aforezaid, the said McCapes be punished by a fine of twenty dollars (\$20.00) to be paid by him to the Secretary of the Railroad Commission

1.

\$47

of the State of California within ten (10) days from the date of said decision, and in default of payment thereof that he be committed to the County Jail of the County of Madera, State of California, until such fine be paid at the rate of one day's imprisonment for each two dollars (\$2.00) of said fine.

E. L. McCapes has requested this Commission to modify its Decision No. 17696 and grant to him thirty (30) days in which to pay to the Secretary of the Railroad Commission the fine imposed therein.

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

E. L. McCapes having made request to this Commission for modification of its Decision No. 17696, and good cause appearing for the granting of said request,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that E. L. McCapes pay to the Secretary of the Railroad Commission of the State of California on or before January12, 1927, the fine heretofore imposed by this Commission by its Decision No. 17696, and in default of payment thereof that he be committed to the County Jail of the County of Madera, State of California, until such fine is paid at the rate of one day's imprisonment for each two dollars (\$2.00) of said fine.

Except as modified herein, the Railroad Commission's Decision No. 17696 shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 13th day of December, 1926.

2.

148